

# 17-1993(L)

17-2107, 17-2111 (XAP)

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

---

THE STATE OF NEW YORK, THE CITY OF NEW YORK,

*Plaintiffs–Appellees–Cross-Appellants,*

v.

UNITED PARCEL SERVICE, INC.,

*Defendant–Appellant–Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Southern District of New York

---

### REPLY BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS–APPELLEES–CROSS-APPELLANTS

---

ZACHARY W. CARTER  
*Corporation Counsel  
City of New York*

Attorney for Plaintiff–Appellee–  
Cross-Appellant the City of New York

RICHARD DEARING  
*Chief, Appeals Division*

CLAUDE S. PLATTON  
*Deputy Chief, Appeals Division*

JEREMY W. SHWEDER  
*Senior Counsel, Appeals Division  
of Counsel*

100 Church Street  
New York, NY 10007  
(212) 356-2611

ERIC T. SCHNEIDERMAN  
*Attorney General  
State of New York*

Attorney for Plaintiff–Appellee–  
Cross-Appellant the State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Solicitor General*

STEVEN C. WU  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

ERIC DEL POZO  
*Assistant Solicitor General  
of Counsel*

28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8020

Dated: May 7, 2018

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
PLAINTIFFS’ THEORY OF COMPENSATORY DAMAGES COMPORTS WITH THE RELEVANT STATUTES AND WITH GENERAL PRINCIPLES OF CAUSATION .....	3
A. The Text and Structure of the CCTA and PACT Act Support Measuring Compensatory Damages by the Amount of Unpaid Taxes Attributable to UPS’s Violation of These Statutes. ....	3
B. Plaintiffs Have Established Causation.....	8
C. UPS May Not Reduce Its Damages by Asserting that Cigarette Purchasers Would Have Found Other Ways, Including Illegal Methods, to Evade Taxation. ....	12
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	4
<i>Basko v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 416 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1969) .....	12
<i>Board of Educ. v. Sargent, Webster, Crenshaw &amp; Folley</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 21 (1987) .....	9
<i>City of New York v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	11
<i>City of New York v. Milhelm Attea &amp; Bros.</i> , No. 06-cv-3620, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 116533 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 17, 2012).....	8
<i>Connecticut Nat’l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	4
<i>DeMartino v. Comm’r</i> , 862 F.2d 400 (2d Cir. 1988) .....	14
<i>Hemi Grp., LLC v. City of New York</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010).....	10, 11
<i>Nature’s Plus Nordic A/S v. Nat. Organics, Inc.</i> , 646 F. App’x 25 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	7
<i>Navigazione Libera Triestina Societa Anonima v. Newtown Creek Towing Co.</i> , 98 F.2d 694 (2d Cir. 1938) .....	13
<i>United States v. Skoczen</i> , 405 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 2005).....	6

<b>Laws</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>State</i>	
Tax Law § 471-a .....	16
<i>Federal</i>	
15 U.S.C.	
§ 376a .....	4
§ 377 .....	3, 4, 6, 8
18 U.S.C.	
§ 2342 .....	3, 6, 9
§ 2346 .....	4, 7
<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Pub. L. 111-154, 124 Stat. 1087 (2010) .....	11
Restatement (Second) of Torts	
§ 875 .....	9
§ 876 .....	9
15 U.S.C. § 377 (eff. 1949) .....	11
